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Historicity of Religions

Qualifications for historicity:

1. That at least two copies of supposed original manuscripts must survive into modern times. 

2. Surviving copies of the original manuscripts must be written within 1400 years or so after the figures and events they describe. 

3. The supposed original documents can be written by people who were first, second, or third-hand witnesses to the events, or who were more than two generations or even five hundred years removed from the actual persons or events that they are describing.

1. Hinduism

Began: mid 2nd millennium B.C. (1500’s or so)

Sacred Texts: the Vedas (including Rigveda, 1000-500 B.C.), the Bhagavadgita (200 B.C.)
Earliest written sacred text: just before 1000 B.C. (at least 400 years after the religion began) 

Completion of sacred texts: 1000-200 B.C. (at least 500-1300 years after the religion began)

Prominent or Founding Figures: None.

2. Buddhism

Began: 563-483 B.C.

Sacred Texts: (the Pali Tipitaka)
Earliest written sacred texts: between 250-100 B.C. (200-400 years after Buddha)

Earliest existing copies: 100 A.D. (600 years after Buddha)

Prominent or Founding Figures: Siddhartha Gautama (Buddha = the Enlightened One), 563 to 483 B.C.
3. Jainism
Began: 6th century B.C. (599-527 B.C.)

Sacred texts: Siddhanta (of the Digambara sect) or Agama (of the Shventambara sect)
Oral transmission: Transmitted orally until the end of the 4 th century B.C. (around 150 years after Vardhamana’s death)

Completed sacred texts: the Agama was revised and added to until 454 A.D. from which we get the existing text (approx. 1000 years after Vardhamana) - little is known of the preceding versions

Commentaries on sacred text: Commentaries come from the 7th-9th centuries A.D. (approx. 1200-1400 years after Vardhamana)

NOTE: according to the Jains the unadulterated, original Jainist sacred literature/teaching is unavailable and lost

Prominent or Founding Figures: Vardhamana (Mahavira [the great hero] and Jina [the victor), Traditionally dated: 599-527 BCE or some say a contemporary of Siddhartha Gautama, 563 to 483 B.C.
4. Taoism
Began: 6th century B.C. 

Sacred Texts: Lao-tzu (or Tao-te-Ching = “the Classic Way of the Power”) and the Chuang-tzu (see below)

Writing of sacred text: Lao-tzu (or Tao-te-Ching) is from the mid-3rd century B.C. (250 years or so after Lao-tzu). Brief material is provided by Chuange-tzu in his work the Chuang-tzu in which Lao-tzu is Chuang-tzu’s teacher. This work, the Chuang-tzu is from the 4th-2nd century (approx. 150-350 years or more after Lao-tzu lived). The first more thorough biographical account of Lao-tzu is from Ssuma Chi’en’s first universal history, the “Historical Records”(Shih-chi) written in the 2 nd century B.C. (the 100’s B.C., over 400 years after Lao-tzu formulated Taoism).

Prominent or Founding Figures: Lao- tzu, 6th century B.C. (founder), Chuang-tzu, 4th-3rd century BC. (recorder).

5. Shinto (Shintoism)

Began: Unknown, appears in the 5th century B.C.

Sacred texts: no official sacred texts (record of Shinto beliefs first appear in the Kojiki or “Records of Ancient Matters” and the Nihon-gi or Nihon shoki (“Chronicles of Japan”).

Writing of Sacred Texts: transmitted orally until 712-720 A.D. when they were recorded in the Kojiki and Nihon-gi (this is at least 1200 years after the religion began)

Prominent or Founding Figures: None.

6. Confucianism
Began: unknown, Confucius reinstituted the ancient code in approx. 551-479 B.C.

Sacred texts: the Analects (containing the sayings or dialogues of Confucius)

Writing of sacred texts: the Analects were written down by second generation disciples of Confucianism (within approx. 50 years of Confucius’ death)
NOTE: Shortly after Confucius’ death his disciples split into 8 schools each claiming to be the legitimate heir.

Prominent or Founding Figures: Confucius – approx. 551-479 B.C.
7. Zoroastrianism
Began: 628-551 B.C.

Sacred texts: the Avesta (or Zend Avesta)

Writing of sacred texts: the Gathas (liturgical hymns supposed to have been written by Zoroaster), the existing Avesta comes from the 7th century after having been completely destroyed by Alexander the Great (in 330 B.C.) and by the Muslims (in the late 600’s B.C.). This means that the existing version of the Avesta compiled by the Sasanians comes nearly 1400 years after Zoroaster lived.

Prominent or Founding Figures: Zoroaster (Zarathustra) approx. 628- 551 B.C.

8. Islam
Began: 570-632 A.D.

Sacred text: The Koran (or Qur’an)
Writing of sacred text: The Koran was written down within a few decades of Muhammad’s death (between 644-656 B.C.), but 

NOTE: in the period of time during which the official Koran was being collected and written down there arose several (seven) variations held by the early leaders of Islam. These various readings were based on the different recollections of those who memorized the surahs from Muhammad. Chief differences involve added or missing words, different/similar word usage, different orderings of surahs (chapters), and occasional missing or added phrases (or verses). In order to avoid proliferating these differences and confusion over the words of the Koran, six versions were destroyed in favor of that collected by Zayd ibn Thabit. Thus, the Koran is both well preserved and highly purged.

Prominent or Founding Figures: Muhammad, 570-632 A.D.
9. Judaism
Began: Abraham 19-th or 18th century B.C., Moses 13th – 14th century B.C. (Adam approx. 4000+ years B.C.)

Sacred text: The Old Testament (Tenach)

Writing of sacred text: The Pentateuch (or Torah) was written by Moses during the 14th or 13th century B.C. Other books were written during various periods of history up until the 5th century B.C.

Earliest existing copies: Hebrew copies date from the 10th century A.D. (nearly 2300 years after Moses), Greek copies (the Septuagint) date from the 3rd century B.C. (approx. 250 B.C., which is around 1000 years after Moses)

Prominent or Founding Figures: Abraham approx. 20-18th century B.C.; Moses approx. 13-14th century B.C.; King Saul approx. 1020 B.C.); King David approx. 1000 B.C.; conquests and exiles of Israel into Assyria (721 B.C.) and Judah into Babylon (586 B.C.) - N. Iraq/Syria/Iran; Hosea, Joel, Amos (approx. 786-742 B.C.); Isaiah (approx. 742 B.C); Jonah, Micah, Nahum (726-698 B.C.); Zephaniah (642-611 B.C.), Jeremiah (approx. 650-570 B.C.), Habakkuk, and Obadiah (around 586 B.C.); Ezekiel (592-570 B.C.); 1st Temple destroyed 586 B.C.); Daniel (around/after 586 B.C.); Ezra, Nehemiah, Zerubbabel, Haggai, Malachi, and Zechariah (538-444 B.C.).
10. Christianity
Began: 30 A.D.

Sacred texts: The New Testaments (the Bible, including the Old Testament – see above under Judaism)

Writing of sacred texts: between 50 A.D and 100 A.D. (17-67 years after Jesus’ resurrection, within the generation of his disciples and were recorded by Jesus’ disciples themselves or their disciples/traveling companions)

Copies of the sacred texts: 2nd-3rd century A.D. (100’s and 200’s A.D.) in copies and quotations from Christian writers (this is less than 70-170 years after Jesus’ resurrection). More than 5000 copies of New Testament exist which date between the 100-1500 A.D. Also there are two parchment copies of the entire New Testament (Codex Vaticanus and Codex Siniaticus) that date from 325-450 A.D. (just 300 years after Jesus’ resurrection).

Prominent or Founding Figures: Jesus Christ, approx. 1 A.D.-33 A.D.; John the Baptist, died approx 31 A.D.; James (John’s brother), died approx. 43 A.D.; Peter, died approx. 55 A.D.; Paul, died approx 62 A.D.; John the Apostle, died approx. 100 A.D.;
Here are the New Testament qualifications for historicity compared to the list of requirements for historicity that we established earlier: 

1. At least two copies of supposed original manuscripts describing that person or event must survive into modern times. Over 5,000 copies of original manuscripts describing Jesus, his words and deeds, and those of his early followers survive into modern times.

2. Surviving copies of the original manuscripts must be written within 1400 years or so after the figures and events they describe. The various copies of original New Testament manuscripts were written between 100 and 170 years after the persons and events they describe. The original documents upon which these copies are based were written between 50-100 A.D., only 20-70 years after the persons and events that they describe.

3. The supposed original documents can be written by people who were first, second, or third-hand witnesses to the events, or who were more than two generations or even five hundred years removed from the actual persons or events that they are describing. The New Testament documentation includes original writings by eye witnesses who had first-hand accounts as well as second hand witnesses who originally penned these works during, just after, or within a generation or two (70 years) at the most of the persons and events that they describe. Additionally, there are many first and second century documents from second hand witnesses, which contain portions of the New Testament from which it is possible to construct almost the entire New Testament. These were written within 30-250 years of the persons and events that they describe. The copies that we have of these original works were made by third or fourth generation persons who wrote within 100 to 200 years of the persons and events described.
11. Gnostic Christianity
Began: mid to late 1st century A.D. (blending Christianity with Greek Gnosticism)

Sacred texts: various Gnostic gospels and texts (including the Gospel of Thomas)

Writing of sacred texts: 2nd and 3rd century (nearly 100-150 years after the original New Testament writings)

NOTE: the Gnostic texts don’t contain any biographical information or narrative the life of Jesus Christ

Prominent or Founding Figures: Simon Magus, 2nd century: Menander, Valentinus, Basilides, Marcion, Saturninus, Marcus; Mani, approx. 216- 274 A.D. (Manichaean).
Other “Christian” Figures:

Origen – approx. 185-254 A.D.

Arius – approx. 256-336 A.D.

Eusebius of Caesarea – approx. 260-340 A.D.

Constantine – approx. 280-337 A.D.

Ambrose, Saint – approx. 339-397 A.D.

Augustine – 354–430 A.D.

Pelagius – approx. 354-418 A.D.
Martin Luther – 1483-1546 A.D.
John Calvin  –  1509-1564 A.D.
John Knox – 1514-1572 A.D.

Jacobus Arminius – 1560-1609 A.D.

John Wesley – 1703-1791 A.D.
----------

Other Ancient Documentation

Each entry in the list begins with: 

a) the figure, event, or work of literature in question, followed by... 

b) the historical dating for when a person lived, an event occurred, or a work of literature was written followed by... 

c) the number of available historical documents, which inform us of that event, followed by... 

d) the length of time between the figure, event, or writing and the origin of the available historical documentation followed by...

e) the historical conclusion based upon the available documentation

1. a) Alexander the Great
b) lived: 356-323 B.C. 

c) number of documents: five (2 are considered to be comprehensive) 

d) These five documents, which tell us of the life and accomplishments of Alexander the Great, were written at least 300-400 years after Alexander lived. 

e) Alexander the Great did actually live and accomplish what he is credited with between 356-323 B.C. 

2. a) Plato's Republic
b) written: 427-347 B.C. 

c) number of documents: seven copies of this work

d) These seven copies of Republic were all written 1300 years after Plato wrote the original. 

e) Republic was actually written by Plato between 427-347 B.C. The ideas contained in Republic originated with Plato. 

3. a) The Gallic Wars written by Julius Caesar about his campaign against the tribes of Gaul. 

b) occurred in: 100-44 B.C. 

c) number of documents: ten copies of this work

d) These ten copies were all written around 1000 years after the Gallic Wars occurred. 

e) The Gallic Wars actually occurred as recorded by Julius Caesar in 100-44 B.C. Julius Caesar is the actual author of The Gallic Wars. And though he was writing about himself we accept that Caesar's description of the events is historically accurate. 

4. a) Aristotle's Poetics
b) written: 343 B.C. 

c) number of documents: five copies of this work

d) These five copies were all written around 1400 years after Aristotle wrote the original. 

e) Aristotle wrote Poetics and it was written in 343 B.C. 

5. a) The Illiad written by Homer

b) written: 900 B.C. 

c) number of documents: 643 copies of this work 

d) The most ancient fragments date from 500 years after the original is said to have been written by Homer. However, most of the copies date from nearly 1400 years afterward. 

e) Homer is the author of the Illiad and it was written in 900 B.C. 

6. a) Anabasis (or March Up Country) written by Xenophon

b) written: between 431 B.C. and 354 B.C. 

c) 

d) The earliest manuscript of Anabasis that we have today is dated to 1350 A.D. 

e) Xenophon did write Anabasis during the 4th century B.C. and his account of the events it records is accurate. 

7. a) Herodotus' History
b) written: between 485-425 B.C. about events that took place 50-125 years earlier in 546-478 B.C. 

c) number of documents: eight copies of his work

d) the earliest of the eight copies that we have was written 1400 years or so after the life of the author and the events described. 

e) Herodotus did write History in the 5th century B.C. The events he describes did occur. 

8. a) Thucydides' History
b) written: between 430-425 B.C. The events that he describes took place 0-30 years before this. 

c) number of documents: eight copies of this work

d) the earliest of these eight copies is from 1300 years after the author and the events he described. 

e) Thucydides did write History in the 5th century B.C. and the events he describes did occur. 

9. a) Lucretius' On the Nature of the Universe
b) written: between 99-55 B.C. 

c) number of documents: two copies of his work 

d) These copies were written between 1100-1400 years after his life and writings. 

e) Lucretius is credited as the author of On the Nature of the Universe.

10. a) Polybius' History
b) written: between 240 B.C. and 122 B.C. His work, entitled History records events that occurred between 220-168 B.C. 

c) 

d) The earliest copy of Polybius' History that we have today is from 1100 years or so after Polybius and the events he wrote about. 

e) Polybius did write History. It was written in the 2nd century B.C. The events it describes did occur. 

11. a) Tacitus' History (or Annals)
b) written: between 56-120 A.D. The period of world history that Tacitus was writing about is from 14-68 A.D. meaning events that took place 30-100 years before he recorded them. 

c) number of documents: 20 copies of this work 

d) The earliest manuscript we have of Tacitus' History comes from 750 years after the events he describes occurred and after Tacitus lived and wrote the original text. 

e) Tacitus did write History. It was written in the 1st century A.D. The events it describes did take occur. 

12. a) Seutonius' Lives of the Twelve Caesars 

b) written: between 70-130 A.D. The people and events he describes took place between 50 B.C. and 95 A.D., 25-170 years before he wrote of them. 

c) number of documents: eight copies of this work

d) The earliest of the eight copies that we have of his work are dated 750-1500 years after the events occurred. 

e) Seutonius did write Lives of the Twelve Caesars He wrote a history of the twelve caesars from Julius to Domitian. 

13. a) Pliny the Elder's Letters
b) written: 110-112 A.D. 

c) number of documents: seven copies of this work

d) The earliest manuscript that we have from Pliny is from nearly 750 years after Pliny's life and the events he recorded. 

e) Pliny the Elder is the author of Letters. Letters was written between 110-112 A.D. 

14. a) Plutarch's Parallel Lives of the Famous Greeks and Romans 

b) written: between 46-130 A.D. His work discusses persons and events from 500 B.C. to 70 A.D. 

c) 

d) The earliest copy of this work that survives into modern times is from 850-1500 years after the lives and deeds of the persons Plutarch wrote of in his original and around 800 years after Plutarch himself lived. 

e) Plutarch did write Parallel Lives of the Famous Greeks and Romans.

15. a) Flavius Josephus' Jewish War and Jewish Antiquities
b) written: between 37 A.D. and 101 A.D. He wrote about events, which occurred between 200 B.C and 65 A.D., 10-300 years before he wrote of them. 

c) 

d) The earliest copies of these two documents date from around 900-1300 years after the events described and the life of the author. 

e) Flavius Josephus is the author of Jewish War and Jewish Antiquities.

16. a) Sophocles' various plays and works of literature

b) plays written: between 496 and 406 B.C. 

c) number of documents: We have 193 copies of his works

d) These 193 copies date from 1400 years after his life and writings. 

e) Sophocles is considered the author of these works of literature. 

17. a) Euripedes' various plays

b) plays written: between 480-406 B.C. 

c) number of documents: We have nine copies of his works

d) All nine of these copies are dated at least 1300 years after his life and writing. 

e) Euripedes is credited with having written the works attributed to him.
----------

Religions (with source quotes)

1. Hinduism

Began: mid 2nd millennium B.C. (1500’s or so)

Sacred Texts: the Vedas (including Rigveda, 1000-500 B.C.), the Bhagavadgita (200 B.C.)
Earliest written sacred text: just before 1000 B.C. (at least 400 years after the religion began) 

Completion of sacred texts: 1000-200 B.C. (at least 500-1300 years after the religion began)

"Hinduism - The history of Hinduism began in India about 1500 BC. Although its literature can be traced only to before 1000 BC, evidence of Hinduism's earlier antecedents is derived from archaeology, comparative philology, and comparative religion." - Britannica.com

"Veda - oldest scriptures of Hinduism and the most ancient religious texts in an Indo-European language. The authority of the Veda as stating the essential truths of Hinduism is still accepted to some extent by all Hindus. The Veda is the literature of the Aryans who invaded NW India c.1500 B.C. and pertains to the fire sacrifice that constituted their religion. The Vedic hymns were probably first compiled after a period of about 500 years during which the invaders assimilated various native religious ideas. The end of the Vedic period is about 500 B.C. Tradition ascribes the authorship of the hymns to inspired seer-poets (rishis). - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001. 

"Hinduism - Hindus disagree about the way (marga) to final emancipation (moksha). Three paths to salvation (variously valued but nonexclusive) are presented in an extremely influential religious text, the Bhagavadgita ("Song of the Lord"; c. 200 BC), according to which it is not acts themselves but the desire for their results that produces karma and thus attachment."- Britannica.com

2. Buddhism

Began: 563-483 B.C.

Sacred Texts: (the Pali Tipitaka)
Earliest written sacred texts: between 250-100 B.C. (200-400 years after Buddha)

Earliest existing copies: 100 A.D. (600 years after Buddha)

"Buddha - [Skt.,=the enlightened One], usual title given to the founder of Buddhism. He is also called the Tathagata [he who has come thus], Bhagavat [the Lord], and Sugata [well-gone]. He probably lived from 563 to 483 B.C. The story of his life is overlaid with legend, the earliest written accounts dating 200 years after his death (see Buddhist literature)." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Buddhism - After the Buddha's death his teachings were orally transmitted until the 1st cent. B.C., when they were first committed to writing (see Buddhist literature; Pali). Conflicting opinions about monastic practice as well as religious and philosophical issues, especially concerning the analyses of experience elaborated as the systems of Abhidharma, probably caused differing sects to flourish rapidly. Knowledge of early differences is limited, however, because the earliest extant written version of the scriptures (1st cent. A.D.) is the Pali canon of the Theravada school of Sri Lanka." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Sanskrit Tripitaka - the total canon of the southern schools of Buddhism, somewhat pejoratively dubbed Hinayana (Lesser Vehicle) by the self-styled Mahayana (Greater Vehicle) schools; for the latter, the canon constitutes a preliminary body of teachings, analogous to the Old Testament in Christianity. The books of this southern canon were nearly all written in India within 500 years of the time of the Buddha (between about 500 BC and the beginning of the Christian Era). - Britannica.com

3. Jainism
Began: 6th century B.C. (599-527 B.C.)

Sacred texts: Siddhanta (of the Digambara sect) or Agama (of the Shventambara sect)
Oral transmission: Transmitted orally until the end of the 4 th century B.C. (around 150 years after Vardhamana’s death)

Completed sacred texts: the Agama was revised and added to until 454 A.D. from which we get the existing text (approx. 1000 years after Vardhamana) - little is known of the preceding versions

Commentaries on sacred text: Commentaries come from the 7th-9th centuries A.D. (approx. 1200-1400 years after Vardhamana)

NOTE: according to the Jains the unadulterated, original Jainist sacred literature/teaching is unavailable and lost

"Jainism - religious system of India practiced by about 5,000,000 persons. Jainism, Ajivika, and Buddhism arose in the 6th cent. B.C. as protests against the overdeveloped ritualism of Hinduism, particularly its sacrificial cults, and the authority of the Veda. Jaina tradition teaches that a succession of 24 tirthankaras (saints) originated the religion. The last, Vardhamana, called Mahavira [the great hero] and Jina [the victor], seems to be historical." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.
"Jainism - Jain canonical scriptures do not belong to a single period, nor is any text free from later revision or additions. The sacred literature, transmitted orally, was first systematized in a council at Patna about the end of the 4th century BCE, of which little can be said, and again in two later councils at Mathura (early 3rd century CE) and Valabhi. The fourth and last council, at Valabhi in the mid-5th century, is considered the source of the existing Shvetambara canon, though some commentators insist that the present version comes from the Mathura council." - Britannica.com

"Jainism - The Bhadrabahu, traditionally recognized as the last Jain sage to know the contents of the Purvas, is thought to be the author of the Niryuktis, the earliest commentaries on the Jain canonical texts. These concise, metrical commentaries, written in Prakrit, gave rise to an expanded corpus of texts called Bhashya s and Curnis. Composed between the 4th and the 7th century, these texts contain many ancient Jain legends and historical traditions and a large number of popular stories that support Jain doctrine...Later commentaries by Virasena (in the 8th century) and his disciple Jinasena (in the 9th century) on the Kashayaprabhrita are also highly respected by Digambaras." - Britannica.com

"Jainism - The original, unadulterated teachings of the Tirthankaras , the Purvas, are said to have been contained in 14 ancient, or "prior" (purva) texts, which are now lost. Shvetambaras and Digambaras agree that a time will come when the teachings of the Tirthankaras will be completely lost; Jainism will then disappear from the earth and reappear at an appropriate point in the next time cycle (kalpa). The two sects disagree, however, about the extent to which the corruption and loss of the Tirthankaras' teachings has already occurred. Consequently, the texts for each sect differ." - Britannica.com

4. Taoism
Began: 6th century B.C. 

Sacred Texts: Lao-tzu (or Tao-te-Ching = “the Classic Way of the Power”) and the Chuang-tzu (see below)

Writing of sacred text: Lao-tzu (or Tao-te-Ching) is from the mid-3rd century B.C. (250 years or so after Lao-tzu). Brief material is provided by Chuange-tzu in his work the Chuang-tzu in which Lao-tzu is Chuang-tzu’s teacher. This work, the Chuang-tzu is from the 4th-2nd century (approx. 150-350 years or more after Lao-tzu lived). The first more thorough biographical account of Lao-tzu is from Ssuma Chi’en’s first universal history, the “Historical Records”(Shih-chi) written in the 2 nd century B.C. (the 100’s B.C., over 400 years after Lao-tzu formulated Taoism).

"Taoism - 1: a Chinese mystical philosophy traditionally founded by Lao-tzu in the 6th century B.C. that teaches conformity to the Tao by unassertive action and simplicity 2: a religion developed from Taoist philosophy and folk and Buddhist religion and concerned with obtaining long life and good fortune often by magical means." - Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary

“Taoism – The philosophical system stems largely from the Tao-te-ching, a text traditionally ascribed to Lao Tzu but probably written in the mid-3d cent. B.C.” – The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.
"Taoism - Behind all forms of Taoism stands the figure of Lao-tzu, traditionally regarded as the author of the classic text known as the Lao-tzu, or the Tao-te Ching ('Classic of the Way of Power'). The first mention of Lao-tzu is found in another early classic of Taoist speculation, the Chuang-tzu (4th-3rd century BC), so called after the name of its author. In this work Lao-tzu is described as being one of Chuang-tzu's own teachers, and the same book contains many of the Master's (Lao-tzu's) discourses, generally introduced by the questions of a disciple. The Chuang-tzu also presents seven versions of a meeting of Lao-tzu and Confucius.”- Britannica.com

"Taoism - The first consistent biographical account of Lao-tzu is found in the 'Historical Records' (Shih-chi )ÑChina's first universal history (2nd century BC)Ñof Ssu-ma Ch'ien. This concise resume has served as the classical source on the philosopher's life.…With passing references in other early texts, this constitutes the body of information on the life of the sage as of the 2nd century BC; it is presumably legendary (see also Lao-tzu)." - Britannica.com

“Tao-te Ching – (Chinese“Classic of the Way of Power”) classic of Chinese philosophical literature. The name was first used during the Han dynasty (206 BC–AD 220); it had previously been called Lao-tzu in the belief that it was written by Lao-tzu, identified by Ssu-ma Ch'ien, China's first great historian, as a 6th-century-BC curator of the Imperial Chinese archives. Lao-tzu, however, is better known as the reputed founder of Taoism, a way of life (Chinese Tao, Way) that, among many competing “Ways,” alone became known as the Tao school, or Taoism. The long tradition that Lao-tzu was the author of the Tao-te Ching was so badly shaken in the 19th century that some scholars even questioned the historical existence of the sage. The problem of authorship is still unresolved. The Tao-te Ching, moreover, contains no references to other writings, persons, events, or places that might provide a clue for dating the composition. Scholarly opinions consequently range between the 8th and 3rd centuries BC." - Britannica.com
5. Shinto (Shintoism)

Began: Unknown, appears in the 5th century B.C.

Sacred texts: no official sacred texts (record of Shinto beliefs first appear in the Kojiki or “Records of Ancient Matters” and the Nihon-gi or Nihon shoki (“Chronicles of Japan”).

Writing of Sacred Texts: transmitted orally until 712-720 A.D. when they were recorded in the Kojiki and Nihon-gi (this is at least 1200 years after the religion began)

"Shinto - Shinto cannot be traced to its beginnings, because until the 5th cent. (when Chinese writing was introduced into Japan) the myths and rituals were transmitted orally. The written record of the ancient beliefs and customs first appeared in the Kojiki [records of ancient matters], prepared under imperial order and completed in A.D. 712. From those first Japanese accounts of the religion of times then already far past, it can be seen that a worship of the forces and forms of nature had grown into a certain stage of polytheism in which spiritual conceptions had only a small place. Nor was there any clear realization of a personal character in the beings held to be divine, and there were practically no images of the deities." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Shinto - indigenous religious beliefs and practices of Japan. The word Shinto, which literally means 'the way of kami' (kami means 'mystical,' 'superior,' or 'divine,' generally sacred or divine power, specifically the various gods or deities), came into use in order to distinguish indigenous Japanese beliefs from Buddhism, which had been introduced into Japan in the 6th century AD. Shinto has no founder, no official sacred scriptures in the strict sense, and no fixed dogmas, but it has preserved its guiding beliefs throughout the ages." - Britannica.com

6. Confucianism
Began: unknown, Confucius reinstituted the ancient code in approx. 551-479 B.C.

Sacred texts: the Analects (containing the sayings or dialogues of Confucius)

Writing of sacred texts: the Analects were written down by second generation disciples of Confucianism (within approx. 50 years of Confucius’ death)
NOTE: Shortly after Confucius’ death his disciples split into 8 schools each claiming to be the legitimate heir. 

"Confucius - c.551-479? B.C., Chinese sage. Positive evidence concerning the life of Confucius is scanty; modern scholars base their accounts largely on the Analects, a collection of sayings and short dialogues apparently collected by his disciples, and discard most of the later legends. Confucius was born in the feudal state of Lu, in modern Shandong prov. Distressed by the constant warfare between the Chinese states and by the venality and tyranny of the rulers, he urged a system of morality and statecraft that would preserve peace and provide people with stable and just government. He gathered about him a number of disciples, some occupying high positions, although Confucius himself was at most granted an insignificant sinecure, possibly because of his extremely outspoken manner toward his superiors. From about his 55th to his 65th year he journeyed to several neighboring states, but he was never able to induce any ruler to grant him high office so that he might introduce his reforms. Later tradition depicts Confucius as a man who made special study of ancient books, in an effort to restore an older social order. It is said that he was a minister of state and the author, editor, or compiler of the Wu Ching [five classics] (see Chinese literature). His supposed doctrines are embodied in Confucianism." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001. 

"Confucianism - According to Han-fei-tzu (d. 233 BC), shortly after Confucius' death his followers split into eight distinct schools, all claiming to be the legitimate heir to the Confucian legacy. Presumably each school was associated with or inspired by one or more of Confucius' disciples. Yet the Confucians did not exert much influence in the 5th century BC. Although the mystic Yen YŸan (or Yen Hui), the faithful Tseng-tzu, the talented Tzu Kung, the erudite Tzu-hsia, and others may have generated a great deal of enthusiasm among the second generation of Confucius' students, it was not at all clear at the time that the Confucian tradition was to emerge as the most powerful one in Chinese history." - Britannica.com

7. Zoroastrianism
Began: 628-551 B.C.

Sacred texts: the Avesta (or Zend Avesta)

Writing of sacred texts: the Gathas (liturgical hymns supposed to have been written by Zoroaster), the existing Avesta comes from the 7th century after having been completely destroyed by Alexander the Great (in 330 B.C.) and by the Muslims (in the late 600’s B.C.). This means that the existing version of the Avesta compiled by the Sasanians comes nearly 1400 years after Zoroaster lived.

"Zoroaster - circa 628-circa 551 B.C. founder of Zoroastrianism; reputed author of the GAthAs, oldest and holiest part of the Avesta (Zoroastrian scriptures)." - Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary 

"Zoroastrianism - The major sections of the Avesta are fourÑthe Yasna, a liturgical work that includes the Gathas ("songs"), probably the oldest part of the Avesta and perhaps in part written by Zoroaster himself; the Vispered, a supplement to the Yasna; the Yashts, hymns of praise, including the Khurda ('little') Avesta; and the Videvdat, a detailed code of ritual purification, often erroneously called the Vendidad." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Zoroastrianism -The Avesta consists of fragmentary and much-corrupted texts;" - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Pahlavi Books - also spelled Pehlevi major form of the Middle Persian language (see Persian language), which existed from the 3rd to the 10th century and was the official language of the Sasanian empire (AD 226-652). It is attested by Zoroastrian books, coins, and inscriptions. Pahlavi books were written in a confusing writing system of Aramaic origin called the Pahlavi alphabet. The major part of Pahlavi literature is religious, including translations from and commentaries on the Zoroastrian sacred book, the Avesta. Little has survived from pre-Islamic times, and the Bundahishn and Denkart, both Zoroastrian religious works, date from the Islamic period. Manuscripts were preserved by the Parsis (Zoroastrians) of Bombay and elsewhere. Pahlavi was superseded by Modern Persian, which is written in the Arabic alphabet." - Britannica.com

8. Islam
Began: 570-632 A.D.

Sacred text: The Koran (or Qur’an)
Writing of sacred text: The Koran was written down within a few decades of Muhammad’s death (between 644-656 B.C.), but 

NOTE: in the period of time during which the official Koran was being collected and written down there arose several (seven) variations held by the early leaders of Islam. These various readings were based on the different recollections of those who memorized the surahs from Muhammad. Chief differences involve added or missing words, different/similar word usage, different orderings of surahs (chapters), and occasional missing or added phrases (or verses). In order to avoid proliferating these differences and confusion over the words of the Koran, six versions were destroyed in favor of that collected by Zayd ibn Thabit. Thus, the Koran is both well preserved and highly purged.

"Muhammad - born c. 570 , Mecca, Arabia [now in Saudi Arabia] died June 8, 632, Medina in full Abu al-Qasim Muhammad ibn 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abd al-Mut talib ibn Hashim; founder of the religion of Islam and of the Muslim community." - Britannica.com

"Qur'an - After the Prophet's death, and especially after the battle of Yamamah (633), in which a great number of those who knew the Qur'an by heart had fallen, fear arose that the knowledge of the Qur'an might disappear. So it was decided to collect the revelations from all available written sources and, as Muslim tradition has it, "from the hearts [i.e., memories] of people." A companion of the Prophet, Zayd ibn Thabit, is said to have copied on sheets whatever he could find and to have handed it over to the caliph 'Umar. After 'Umar's death the collection was left in the care of his daughter Hafsah. Other copies of the Qur'an appear to have been written later, and different versions were used in different parts of the Muslim empire. So that there would be no doubt about the correct reading of the Qur'an, the caliph 'Uthman (644-656) is reported to have commissioned Zayd ibn Thabit and some other learned men to revise the Qur'an using the "sheets" of Hafsah, comparing them with whatever material was at hand, and consulting those who knew the Qur'an by heart. It was decided that in case of doubt about the pronunciation, the dialect of Quraysh, the Prophet's tribe, was to be given preference. Thus an authoritative text of the Qur'an (now known as the 'Uthmanic recension) was established." - Britannica.com

http://answering-islam.org/Quran/Text/index.html
9. Judaism
Began: Abraham 19-th or 18th century B.C., Moses 13th – 14th century B.C. (Adam approx. 4000+ years B.C.)

Sacred text: The Old Testament (Tenach)

Writing of sacred text: The Pentateuch (or Torah) was written by Moses during the 14th or 13th century B.C. Other books were written during various periods of history up until the 5th century B.C.

Earliest existing copies: Hebrew copies date from the 10th century A.D. (nearly 2300 years after Moses), Greek copies (the Septuagint) date from the 3rd century B.C. (approx. 250 B.C., which is around 1000 years after Moses)

"Judaism - Abraham (perhaps 19th or 18th-17th centuries BCE) did not discover this God, but entered into a new covenant relation with him, in which he was promised the land of Canaan and a numerous progeny. God fulfilled that promise through the actions of the 13th-century-BCE Hebrew leader Moses: he liberated the people of Israel from Egypt, imposed Covenant obligations on them at Mt. Sinai, and brought them to the promised land." - Britannica.com

"Old Testament - The Old Testament was written in Hebrew, with a small portion in Aramaic (parts of the books of Daniel, Ezra, and Jeremiah). The text of the Hebrew Bible (called the Masoretic text, see Masora) had been standardized by the 10th cent. A.D., but the only existing Hebrew texts of biblical books before this time have been found at Qumran (see Dead Sea Scrolls). The origin of the Masoretic version is unknown." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Masoretic text - traditional Hebrew text of the Jewish Bible, meticulously assembled and codified, and supplied with diacritical marks to enable correct pronunciation. This monumental work was begun around the 6th century AD and completed in the 10th by scholars at Talmudic academies in Babylonia and Palestine, in an effort to reproduce, as far as possible, the original text of the Hebrew Old Testament." - Britannica.com

"Septuagint - oldest extant Greek translation of the Hebrew Bible made by Hellenistic Jews, possibly from Alexandria, c.250 B.C." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Biblical Literature - A Greek translation of the Old Testament, known as the Septuagint because there allegedly were 70 or 72 translators, six from each of the 12 tribes of Israel, and designated LXX, is a composite of the work of many translators labouring for well over 100 years...The Pentateuch of the Septuagint manifests a basic coincidence with the Masoretic text. The Qumran scrolls have now proven that the Septuagint book of Samuel-Kings goes back to an old Palestinian text tradition that must be earlier than the 4th century BCE, and from the same source comes a short Hebrew recension of Jeremiah that probably underlies the Greek." - Britannica.com

"Dead Sea Scrolls - ancient leather and papyrus scrolls first discovered in 1947 in caves on the NW shore of the Dead Sea. Most of the documents were written or copied between the 1st cent. B.C. and the first half of the 1st cent. A.D." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Biblical Literature - The importance of the Qumran scrolls cannot be exaggerated. Their great antiquity brings them close to the Old Testament period itselfÑfrom as early as 250-200 BCE. For the first time, Hebrew variant texts are extant and all known major text types are present. Some are close to the Septuagint, others to the Samaritan. On the other hand, many of the scrolls are practically identical with the Masoretic text, which thus takes this recension back in history to pre-Christian times. Several texts in the paleo-Hebrew script show that this script continued to be used side by side with the Aramaic script for a long time." - Britannica.com

10. Christianity
Began: 30 A.D.

Sacred texts: The New Testaments (the Bible, including the Old Testament – see above under Judaism)

Writing of sacred texts: between 50 A.D and 100 A.D. (17-67 years after Jesus’ resurrection, within the generation of his disciples and were recorded by Jesus’ disciples themselves or their disciples/traveling companions)

Copies of the sacred texts: 2nd-3rd century A.D. (100’s and 200’s A.D.) in copies and quotations from Christian writers (this is less than 70-170 years after Jesus’ resurrection). More than 5000 copies of New Testament exist which date between the 100-1500 A.D. Also there are two parchment copies of the entire New Testament (Codex Vaticanus and Codex Siniaticus) that date from 325-450 A.D. (just 300 years after Jesus’ resurrection).
Here are the New Testament qualifications for historicity compared to the list of requirements for historicity that we established earlier: 

1. At least two copies of supposed original manuscripts describing that person or event must survive into modern times. Over 5,000 copies of original manuscripts describing Jesus, his words and deeds, and those of his early followers survive into modern times.

2. Surviving copies of the original manuscripts must be written within 1400 years or so after the figures and events they describe. The various copies of original New Testament manuscripts were written between 100 and 170 years after the persons and events they describe. The original documents upon which these copies are based were written between 50-100 A.D., only 20-70 years after the persons and events that they describe.

3. The supposed original documents can be written by people who were first, second, or third-hand witnesses to the events, or who were more than two generations or even five hundred years removed from the actual persons or events that they are describing. The New Testament documentation includes original writings by eye witnesses who had first-hand accounts as well as second hand witnesses who originally penned these works during, just after, or within a generation or two (70 years) at the most of the persons and events that they describe. Additionally, there are many first and second century documents from second hand witnesses, which contain portions of the New Testament from which it is possible to construct almost the entire New Testament. These were written within 30-250 years of the persons and events that they describe. The copies that we have of these original works were made by third or fourth generation persons who wrote within 100 to 200 years of the persons and events described.
"New Testament - the distinctively Christian portion of the Bible, consisting of 27 books of varying lengths dating from the earliest Christian period. The seven epistles whose authorship by St. Paul is undisputed were written c.A.D. 50-A.D. 60; most of the remaining books were written in the era A.D. 70-100, often incorporating earlier traditions. All were written in the koin idiom of the Greek language." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001.

"Biblical source - The main sources of evidence are: manuscripts of the New Testament in Greek dating from the 2nd to the 15th century AD (some 5,000 are known); early versions in other languages, such as Syriac, Coptic, Latin, Armenian, and Georgian; and quotations from the New Testament by early Christian writers." - Britannica.com

"Biblical literature - The New Testament consists of 27 books, which are the residue, or precipitate, out of many 1st-2nd-century-AD writings that Christian groups considered sacred." - Britannica.com

11. Gnostic Christianity
Began: mid to late 1st century A.D. (blending Christianity with Greek Gnosticism)

Sacred texts: various Gnostic gospels and texts (including the Gospel of Thomas)

Writing of sacred texts: 2nd and 3rd century (nearly 100-150 years after the original New Testament writings)

NOTE: the Gnostic texts don’t contain any biographical information or narrative the life of Jesus Christ

"Nag Hammadi - a town in Egypt near the ancient town of Chenoboskion, where, in 1945, a large cache of gnostic texts in the Coptic language was discovered. The Nag Hammadi manuscripts, dating from the 4th cent. A.D., include 12 codices of tractates, one loose tractate, and a copy of Plato's RepublicÑmaking 53 works in all. Originally composed in Greek, they were translated (2d-3d cent. A.D.) into Coptic. Most of the texts have a strong Christian element. The presence of non-Christian elements, however, gave rise to the speculation that gnosticism, which taught salvation by knowledge, was not originally a Christian movement. Until the texts' discovery, knowledge of Christian gnosticism was confined to reports and quotations of their orthodox opponents, such as Irenaeus and Tertullian. Among the codices are apocalypses, gospels, a collection of sayings of the resurrected Jesus to his disciples, homilies, prayers, and theological treatises." - The Columbia Encyclopedia, Sixth Edition. 2001. 

"Patristic Literarture - Almost the entire vast literature of Gnosticism has perished, and until recently the only original documents available to scholars (apart from extracts such as those already mentioned, which were preserved by orthodox critics) were a handful of treatises in Coptic contained in three codices (manuscript books) that were discovered in the 18th and late 19th centuries. The most interesting of these are Pistis Sophia and the Apocryphon of John, the former consisting of conversations of the risen Jesus with his disciples about the fall and redemption of the aeon (emanation from the Godhead) called Pistis Sophia, the latter of revelations made by Jesus to St. John explaining the presence of evil in the cosmos and showing how mankind can be rescued from it." - Britannica.com
